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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP & TRANSMISSION WORKING GROUP  

JOINT MEETING 

January 28, 2025 

Net Conference 

SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

 

ACTIONS TAKEN 
APPROVED 

• Consent Agenda (ESWG/TWG): 

o Joint CPPTF-ESWG-TWG Meeting Minutes (January 2, 2025) 

• 2025 ITP (ESWG/TWG): 

o To conduct an email vote to request approval of the 2025 ITP resiliency 

powerflow models (RPM)  

 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028


 

 

SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP & TRANSMISSION WORKING GROUP  

JOINT MEETING 

January 28, 2025 

Net Conference 

 

MINUTES 

AGENDA ITEM 1 – ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Chair, Calvin Daniels, called the meeting to order at 

8:05 a.m. The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy: 

ESWG 

Calvin Daniels, WFEC (Chair) 

Derek Brown, Evergy  

Gayle Nansel, WAPA 

Hassan Hayat, AEP 

Jeremy Severson, BEPC 

Jerry Bradshaw, CUS 

Jody Holland, GHP 

John Knofczynski, EREPC 

Jordan Schmick, SPS (Vice Chair) 

Kurt Stradley, LES 

Maggie Kristian, NGR 

Michael Watt, OMPA 

Michael Wegner, ITC 

Ryan Benton, OGE 

Steve Gaw, APA 

Steve Hohman, OPPD 

Tim Owens, NPPD 

 

Proxies:  

John Roemen for Gayle Nansel, WAPA 

Scott Benson for Kurt Stradley, LES (after 3:30pm) 

 



 

 

Transmission Working Group (TWG) Chair, Derek Brown, called the meeting to order at 8:05 a.m. 

The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy: 

 

TWG 

Derek Brown, Evergy (Chair) 

Scott Benson, LES (Vice Chair) 

Adam Snapp, OG&E 

Andrew Berg, MRES 

Arash Ghodsian, Invenergy/GBX 

Clifford Franklin SEPC 

Gayle Nansel, WAPA-UGPR 

James Ging, KPP 

Jason Shook, GDS/ETEC 

Jerry Bradshaw, CUS 

Jim McAvoy, OMPA 

Joe Fultz, GRDA 

John Knofczynski, EREPC 

Kalun Kelley, WFEC 

Matthew McGee, AEP 

Michael Mueller, AECC 

Michael Wegner, ITC 

Nate Morris, Liberty 

Nathan McNeil, MIDW 

Neeya Toleman, Viridon 

Noman Williams, GHP 

Phil Westby, BEPC 

Randy Lindstrom, NPPD 

Reene’ Miranda, Xcel/SPS 

Steve Hohman, OPPD 

Temujin Roach, EDF 

 

Proxies: 

John Roemen for Gayle Nansel (WAPA-UGPR) 

Kurt Stradley for Scott Benson (LES) - 11:00am – 12:00pm only 

Lee Elliott for Arash Ghodsian (Invenergy/GBX) 

 

(Attachment 1) 

 



 

 

Sherri Maxey (SPP) and Susanna Padilla (SPP) confirmed there was a quorum for both ESWG and 

TWG, and Susanna Padilla (SPP) provided the antitrust statement. Calvin Daniels and Derek 

Brown reviewed the agenda for any changes.  

ESWG 

 Kurt Stradley (LES) made a motion, seconded by Steve Gaw (APA), for ESWG to 

approve the agenda. The motion was approved unanimously. 

TWG 

 Noman Williams (GHP) made a motion, seconded by Clifford Franklin (SEPC), for 

TWG to approve the agenda. The motion was approved unanimously. 

ESWG/TWG 

AGENDA ITEM 2 – CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS 

The consent agenda included the following item: 

• Joint CPPTF-ESWG-TWG Meeting Minutes – January 2, 2025 

ESWG 

 The consent agenda was deemed approved by no objection. 

TWG 

 The consent agenda was deemed approved by no objection. 

AGENDA ITEM 3 – MOPC DEBRIEF 

Sherri Maxey (SPP) and Derek Brown (Evergy) reviewed the January 2025 MOPC and SPC 

meeting actions and topics.  

AGENDA ITEM 4 – CPP REVISION REQUEST UPDATE 

Ramunda Russell (SPP) provided an update on when to expect items to come to the groups for 

review and/or approval on draft Tariff language modifications. Key dates were outlined in the 

presentation on slides 2 and 3. 



 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5A – 2025 ITP: RESILIENCY & STAGING UPDATES (MOPC AI 324) 

Austin Baccus (SPP) presented updates on the 2025 ITP resiliency needs assessment, solutions 

evaluation & consolidation of resiliency projects, and next steps for the ITP staging language. 

Two options were presented for potential staging language options. 

AGENDA ITEM 5B – 2025 ITP: RESILIENCY MODELS UPDATE 

Kirk Hall (SPP) provided an update on the 2025 ITP resiliency models. The update included a 

recap of prior discussions, a detailed overview of the model assumptions, and a progress update 

& path forward. 

Motions: 

ESWG 

 Tim Owens (NPPD) made a motion, seconded by Derek Brown (Evergy) for the 

ESWG approval to conduct an email vote to request approval of the 2025 ITP 

resiliency powerflow models (RPM). The motion was approved with three 

abstentions (Michael Wegner – ITC, Steve Gaw – APA, and Jordan Schmick – SPS). 

TWG 

Temujin Roach (EDF Renewables) made a motion, seconded by Jason Shook 

(GDS/ETEC) for the TWG approval to conduct an email vote to request approval of 

the 2025 ITP resiliency powerflow models (RPM). The motion was approved with 

three abstentions (Temujin Roach – EDF Renewables, Michael Wegner – ITC, and 

Clifford Franklin - SEPC). 

AGENDA ITEM 5C – 2025 ITP: DPP EDUCATION SESSION 

Tammy Bright (SPP) and Drake Hill (SPP) provided education on the Detailed Project Proposal 

(DPP) process. The projected DPP window will be from Monday, February 24, 2025, at 12:00am 

CDT through Tuesday, March 25, 2025 at 11:59pm CDT. There will be two different submittal 

forms this year, a DPP Submittal Form and a ZPC Non-DPP Submittal Form. 

AGENDA ITEM 6A – 2026 ITP/CPP TRANSITION ASSESSMENT: SCOPE – PHASE 2 WORK 

PLAN AND NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

Sherri Maxey (SPP) and Kelsey Allen (SPP) reviewed phase 2 of the 2026 ITP/CPP Transition 

Assessment Scope development, including topics, the work plan, and timeline. The draft needs 

assessment language was also introduced and outlined. Stakeholders were requested to review 

the scope language and provide any feedback. 



 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7 – ITP SCHEDULES UPDATE 

Andrew Brown (SPP) provided the monthly updates for the active ITP assessments. 

AGENDA ITEM 8 – CLOSING ITEMS 

There were no new action items taken, and with no other new business, Calvin Daniels, ESWG 

Chair, and Derek Brown, TWG Chair, adjourned the meeting at 2:32 p.m. CT on Tuesday, January 

28, 2025. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Susanna Padilla 

ESWG Secretary 

Sherri Maxey 

TWG Secretary 



Joint ESWG-TWG Net Conference - January 28, 2025 - Attendance

Name Company/Email Attendance

Adam Schieffer ajschieffer@oppd.com WebEx Total Attendance: 150

Adam Snapp snappad@oge.com WebEx

Afshin Salehian asalehian@spp.org WebEx

Ahmed Alazzawi aalazzawi@spp.org WebEx

Ala Wadi ala.wadi@libertyutilities.com WebEx

Alyssa Culver aculver@spp.org WebEx

Andrew Berg andrew.berg@mrenergy.com WebEx

Andrew Brown abrown@spp.org WebEx

Andrew Daro aldaro@nppd.com WebEx

Andrew Tiedt atiedt@spp.org WebEx

Annaliese Behr abehr@spp.org WebEx

Annie Minondo aminondo@nrdc.org WebEx

Aravind Chellappa aravind.chellappa@nexteraenergy.com WebEx

Austin Baccus abbaccus@spp.org WebEx

Ayesha Bari ayesha.bari@gridstor.com WebEx

Becky Bradley becky.bradley@aecc.com WebEx

Ben Stearney bstearney@acespower.com WebEx

Bobby Gray bobby.gray@libertyutilities.com WebEx

Brian Daschbach bdaschbach@lspower.com WebEx

Brian Rounds brian.rounds@aeslconsulting.com WebEx

Brianna Haug bhaug@wapa.gov WebEx

Brooke Keene bkeene@spp.org WebEx

Calvin Coates ccoates@bpu.com WebEx

Calvin Daniels calvin.daniels@wfec.com WebEx

Charlie McCoy cmccoy@spp.org WebEx

Chaz Burger cburger@epeconsulting.com WebEx

Chip Daniel cdaniel@epeconsulting.com WebEx

Chris Davis cdavis@spp.org WebEx

Chris Jamieson cjamieson@spp.org WebEx

Chris Matthes camatthes@aep.com WebEx

Christine Aarnes caarnes@sunflower.net WebEx

Clifford Franklin cfranklin@sunflower.net WebEx

Colton Stanton cstanton@spp.org WebEx

Conner Sweet conner.sweet@cityutilities.net WebEx

Conor McKenzie cmckenzie@advancedenergyunited.org WebEx

Cypress Heide cheide@indepmo.org WebEx

David Busse david.busse@libertyutilities.com WebEx

David Longrie dlongrie@csu.org WebEx

Dennis Constien dennis.constien@swpa.gov WebEx

Derek Brown derek.brown@evergy.com WebEx

Derek Sunderman dsunderman@savionenergy.com WebEx

Don Frerking dfrerking@spp.org WebEx

Drake Hill dhill@spp.org WebEx

Dugan Marieb duganmarieb@pgrenewables.com WebEx

Dustin Betz ddbetz@nppd.com WebEx

Dylan Haas dhaas@mwenergy.com WebEx

Eddie Watson ewatson@spp.org WebEx

Eduardo D Garcia edgarcia@aep.com WebEx

Esat Guney eguney@spp.org WebEx

Eugene Mauk em@jkenergyconsulting.com WebEx

Greg Lampley glampley@spp.org WebEx

Hassan Hayat hhayat@aep.com WebEx

Ian Harkins iharkins@nmppenergy.org WebEx

Jake Chapman jake@sisung.com WebEx

James Ging jging@kpp.agency WebEx

Jamie Spickes jspickes@spp.org WebEx

Jason Atwood jason.atwood@yesenergy.com WebEx
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Name Company/Email Attendance

Jason Chaplin jason.chaplin@occ.ok.gov WebEx

Jason Davis jdavis@spp.org WebEx

Jason Mazigian jmazigian@bepc.com WebEx

Jason Shook jason.shook@gdsassociates.com WebEx

Jeremy Severson jseverson@bepc.com WebEx

Jerry Bradshaw jerry.bradshaw@cityutilities.net WebEx

Jim Jacoby jwjacoby77@gmail.com WebEx

Jim McAvoy jmcavoy@ompa.com WebEx

Jodi Walters jodi.walters@edp.com WebEx

Jody Holland jody.holland@gridliance.com WebEx

Joe Fultz joe.fultz@grda.com WebEx

John Knofczynski jknofczynski@eastriver.coop WebEx

John O'Dell jodell@spp.org WebEx

John Roemen roemen@wapa.gov WebEx

John Vara jvara@gsec.coop WebEx

Jonathan Lubobo jlubobo@bepc.com WebEx

Jonathan Surls jonathan.surls@energyexemplar.com WebEx

Jordan Schmick jordan.h.schmick@xcelenergy.com WebEx

Jordan Skillern jordan.skillern@wfec.com WebEx

Joshua Pilgrim jpilgrim@spp.org WebEx

Kalun Kelley kalun.kelley@wfec.com WebEx

Kathryn Cox-arslan kcoxarslan@newleafenergy.com WebEx

Kelsey Allen kallen@spp.org WebEx

Ken Wei kenneth.wei@nexteraenergy.com WebEx

Kirk Hall khall@spp.org WebEx

Krishada Watson kwatson@spp.org WebEx

Kurt Stradley kstradley@les.com WebEx

Kyle Vaughan kvaughan@spp.org WebEx

Lee Elliott lelliott@invenergy.com WebEx

Lee Keller lkeller@iea.coop WebEx

Lottie Jones lrichardson@spp.org WebEx

Luke Scott luke.scott@sunflower.net WebEx

Malcolm Ainspan malcolm.ainspan@nrg.com WebEx

Margaret Kristian mkristian@nationalgridrenewables.com WebEx

Mariah Morey mmorey@wapa.gov WebEx

Matt McGee mcmcgee@aep.com WebEx

Matthew Stoltz stoltz2124@yahoo.com WebEx

Maurisa Hughes mghughes@spp.org WebEx

Megan Damron mdamron@spp.org WebEx

Michael Lundy michael.lundy@northwestern.com WebEx

Michael Mueller michael.mueller@aecc.com WebEx

Michael Nugent mnugent@spp.org WebEx

Michael Watt mwatt@ompa.com WebEx

Michael Wegner mwegner@itctransco.com WebEx

Mike Swan mswan@oppd.com WebEx

Mostafa Sedighizadeh msedighizadeh@spp.org WebEx

Mustasfa Muradi mmuradi@les.com WebEx

Nate Morris nate.morris@libertyutilities.com WebEx

Nathan McNeil nmcneil@mwenergy.com WebEx

Nathan Pearce npearce@sunflower.net WebEx

Naved Khan nkhan@spp.org WebEx

Neeya Toleman neeya@viridon.com WebEx

Nick Abraham nabraham@itctransco.com WebEx

Nick Parker nparker@spp.org WebEx

Nikki Roberts nroberts@spp.org WebEx

Noman Williams nwilliams@gridliance.com WebEx
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